# OP \$165.00 503332

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM439264

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL	

# **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Modustri LLC		07/27/2017	Limited Liability Company: MICHIGAN

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Caterpillar Inc.	
Street Address:	100 N.E. Adams Street	
City:	Peoria	
State/Country:	ILLINOIS	
Postal Code:	61629	
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE	

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	5033325	HDE
Registration Number:	4689608	MODUSTRI
Serial Number:	86614907	MODUSTRI MEASURE UP
Serial Number:	87321717	RHINO
Serial Number:	87321719	ULTRAINSPECT
Registration Number:	4689814	WMD

# **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 2024084400

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 2024084000

Email: docketing@finnegan.com
Correspondent Name: Christopher P. Foley

Address Line 1: 901 NEW YORK AVENUE, N.W.

Address Line 4: Washington, D.C. 20001

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Christopher P. Foley
SIGNATURE:	/Christopher P. Foley/
DATE SIGNED:	08/15/2017

TRADEMARK REEL: 006129 FRAME: 0159

# **Total Attachments: 2**

source=Modustri APA Ex B - Trademark Assignments - Executed#page1.tif source=Modustri APA Ex B - Trademark Assignments - Executed#page2.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 006129 FRAME: 0160

# EXHIBIT B TO ASSET PURCHASE AGREEMENT

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

Effective upon receipt of the Purchase Price, Modustri LLC ("Modustri"), a Michigan limited liability company having its principal executive offices at 35 Oakes St SW, Suite 600, Grand Rapids, Michigan 49503, hereby sells, assigns, and transfers to Caterpillar Inc. ("Caterpillar"), a Delaware corporation having its principal executive offices at 100 N.E. Adams Street, Peoria, Illinois 61629-9600, its entire right, title and interest in the following trademarks and trademark applications (the "Applications"), together with all goodwill associated therewith, and any registrations, applications for registration, common law rights, and rights to sue for past infringement and to collect for all past, present and future damages in the United States or worldwide:

Country	Application No.	Registration No.	Mark
United States	86/207,675	5,033,325	HDE
United States	86/101,520	4,689,608	MODUSTRI
United States	86/614,907		MODUSTRI MEASURE UP
United States	87/321,717		RHINO
United States	87/321,719		ULTRAINSPECT
United States	86/151,410	4,689,814	WMD

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Modustri and Caterpillar hereby execute and deliver this Trademark Assignment Agreement as of the date(s) written below.

MODUSTRI LLC	CATERPILLAR INC.		
By:	By:		
Date: July 2017	Date: July, 2017		

8

# EXHIBIT B TO ASSET PURCHASE AGREEMENT

### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

Effective upon receipt of the Purchase Price, Modustri LLC ("Modustri"), a Michigan limited liability company having its principal executive offices at 35 Oakes St SW, Suite 600, Grand Rapids, Michigan 49503, hereby sells, assigns, and transfers to Caterpillar Inc. ("Caterpillar"), a Delaware corporation having its principal executive offices at 100 N.E. Adams Street, Peoria, Illinois 61629-9600, its entire right, title and interest in the following trademarks and trademark applications (the "Applications"), together with all goodwill associated therewith, and any registrations, applications for registration, common law rights, and rights to sue for past infringement and to collect for all past, present and future damages in the United States or worldwide:

Country	Application No.	Registration No.	Mark
United States	86/207,675	5,033,325	HDE
United States	86/101,520	4,689,608	MODUSTRI
United States	86/614,907		MODUSTRI MEASURE UP
United States	87/321,717	1970-1-17-1	RHINO
United States	87/321,719		ULTRAINSPECT
United States	86/151,410	4,689,814	WMD

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Modustri and Caterpillar hereby execute and deliver this Trademark Assignment Agreement as of the date(s) written below.

MODUSTRI LLC	CATERPILLAR INC.
By:	By:
Name: Brian Steketee	Name: Robert Charter
Title: Its Manager	Title: Group President
Date: July , 2017	Date: July 37, 2017

-TC 6-

RECORDED: 08/15/2017